RESOLUTION APPROVING PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT MAP-ROLL FOR IMPROVEMENTS COMPLETED ON 35TH STREET FROM NORTH DAVIDSON STREET TO THE PLAZA AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND PUBLIC HEARING ON CONFIRMATION THEREOF.

WHEREAS, pursuant to petition of the owners of abutting property, the City Council, on the 5th day of March, 1962, adopted a resolution ordering that 35TH Street, from North Davidson Street to The Plaza, be permanently improved by installing storm drainage facilities, constructing standard curb and gutter, and pvaing with base course and surface course, and WHEREAS, said improvements have been completed and the City Council has ascertained the total cost thereof and has caused to be prepared a preliminary assessment map-roll therefor,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- 1. That the total cost of the aforesaid improvements to be assessed is \$22,104.25.
- 2. That the preliminary assessment map-roll for said improvements, showing the names of persons assessed, the amount assessed against them, respectively, and the lots or parcels of land assessed, is hereby deposited in the office of the City Clerk for impsection by parties interested.
- 3. That the City Council will meet at 2 o'clock p.m., on the 17th day of December, 1962, in the Council Chamber in the City Hall for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of said preliminary assessment prior to confirmation or correction thereof at said meeting.
- 4. That notice of the completion of said preliminary assessment map-roll, setting forth in general terms a description of said improvements and the time fixed for the meeting of the City Council for the hearing of allegations and objections in respect of this assessment, shall be published at least ten days prior to said meeting, as provided by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 331 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 243.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION TO CLOSE AN ALLEY OFF MORROW STREET.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, that a public hearing onthe question of closing
an alley off Morrow Street, as set forth in the petition of
Stuart W. Elliott and Joseph A. Elliott, Jr., Trustees under the
will of Joseph A. Elliott, Sr., Deceased, attached hereto, shall
be held at 3 o'clock p.m., on the 31st day of December, 1962, in
the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby
directed to publish such a notice in The Charlotte News once a
week for four successive weeks next preceding the dat fixed
herein for such hearing, as required by G.S. 153-9 (17).

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 331 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 244.

A RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACTS FOR PLANT MIX ASPHALT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDERS AT A NEGOTIATED PRICE LESS THAN BID PRICE.

WHEREAS, the City Has duly called for bids, in two sections, one furnishing one year's estimated requirements of plant mix asphalt on a unit price basis, and

WHEREAS, because said lowest responsible bids were in excess of the funds made available for such purpose, negotiations have been entered into with each lowest responsible bidder, pursuant to G. S. 143-129, and WHEREAS, each lowest responsible bidder has agreed to perform the contracts to be awarded at a sum with the funds available therefor, and at a net saving to the City of \$3,060,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE TT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the contract for furnishing plant mix asphalt under Section I of said bids be awarded to Blythe Bros Company at a unit price of \$6.50 per ton, plus 3% sales tax, for an estimated annual requirement of 9,000 tons of Surface Course and Binder Course Concrete for use in repair and maintenance of city pavements, at a total estimated cost of \$60,255.00, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contract for furnishing plant mix asphalt under Section II of said bids be awarded to Rea Construction Co at a unit price of \$6.50 per ton, plus 3% sales tax, for an estimated annual requirement of 3,000 tons for use in repair and maintenance of pavement at Douglas Municipal Airport, at a total estimated cost of \$20,085.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to G. S. 143-129, the requirement for the deposit of a surety bond or securities for faithful performance is hereby waived and the contracts awarded shall provide for each Company may, for good cause, interrupt operation of their plants upon 10-day notice to the City, without pain of penalty or forfeiture.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 333 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 245.

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 1962 AS CITY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION DAY.

WHEREAS, more than 2100 skilled, professional and experienced workers are engaged in providing varied services to the citizens of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, these city employees labor long and faithfully in the performance of their duties necessary to the comfort, convenience and well-being of the residents of the city; and WHEREAS, the City Council is anxious to recognize the import of these faithfuly services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further wishes to acknowledge, with appropriate ceremony, the loyalty, diligence and faithfulness of these city employees who have served the public continuously for five or more years;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that Wednesday, December 5, 1962, is hereby designated as

CITY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION DAY
which will be observed with proper ceremony to publicly express
thanks for loyal and faithfuly service.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 333, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 246.